
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 
3 December 2021 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of the Library Sub Committee to be held at 
the Guildhall on Thursday 9th December 2021 at 6.30 pm. 
 
We encourage members of the public and press attending Council meetings to wear 
a face covering, unless medically exempt, to be mindful and respect others space 
and to consider their own unique circumstances before attending.  
 
The meeting is open to the public and press. Any member of the public requiring to 
put a question to the Town Council must do so 24 hours prior to the meeting by email 
enquiries@saltash.gov.uk 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
S Burrows 
Acting Town Clerk 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: 

R Bickford 
R Bullock 
J Dent (Chairman) 
S Martin 
J Peggs 
B Samuels 
P Samuels 
D Yates (Vice-Chairman) 

All other Councillors for information 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 

Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 

considered at this meeting. 

b. Acting Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the 

start of the meeting for consideration. 

4.   Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may ask questions 
of Members of the Council.   
 
Please note:  Any member of the public requiring to put a question to the 
Council must do so 24 hours prior to the meeting by writing or email. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 10th November 2021 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 4 - 10) 
 

6.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

7.   Finance and Budget.  (Page 11) 
 

8.   To receive a report and consider a virement between library budgets.  (Page 12) 
 

9.   To receive a further quote to appoint a Building Surveyor to act on behalf of 
Saltash Town Council to carry out the library refurbishment works and consider 
any associated expenditure recommending to Full Council.  (Pages 13 - 25) 
(Pursuant to Library meeting held 10th November 2021 minute no. 13/21/22.  
Members confirmed that should the Station Building Surveyor not be 
available further consideration would be given to company C) 
 

10.   To revisit the Library floor plan and consider the use of the Library building to 
accommodate the youth of Saltash.  (Page 26) 
 

11.   To investigate the practicability of establishing a Climate Emergency Hub in the 
library building.   

   
12.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 

   
13.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   

 
 

Page 2



 

 

14.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 

   
15.   To consider urgent non-financial items at the discretion of the Chairman.   

 
16.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of next meeting: To be confirmed. 

Page 3



101 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Library Sub Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Wednesday 10th November 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bullock, J Dent (Chairman), S Martin, 

P Samuels, G Taylor and D Yates (Vice-Chairman). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor R Bickford, S Burrows (Acting Town Clerk), 

S Emmett (Finance Officer), D Orton (Community Hub Team 
Leader) and D Joyce (Administration Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor B Samuels. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
4/21/22 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

5/21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None. 

 
b. Acting Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior 

to the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

6/21/22 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



102 

7/21/22 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LIBRARY SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY 13TH JANUARY 2021 AND 
THURSDAY 2ND SEPTEMBER 2021 AS A TRUE AND CORRECT 
RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Yates and 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 13th January 2021 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P Samuels 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 
Thursday 2nd September 2021 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 

8/21/22 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
None. 
 
 

9/21/22 FINANCE AND BUDGET. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

10/21/22 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE LIBRARY SUB COMMITTEE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P Samuels 
and RESOLVED to approve and adopt the Library Sub Committee 
Terms of Reference. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



103 

11/21/22 TO RECEIVE A REPORT TO ABOLISH OVERDUE FINES AT 
SALTASH LIBRARY HUB AND CONSIDER RECOMMENDING TO 
FULL COUNCIL TO COMMENCE AS AT 1ST JANUARY 2022. 
 
The Acting Town Clerk informed Members that consideration of 
abolishing overdue fines for Library books at Saltash Library Hub had 
been considered and recommended for approval at the Extraordinary 
Services Committee meeting held on Wednesday 3rd November 2021 
minute nr. 63/21/22. 
 
Members received the report provided by the Community Hub Team 
Leader and considered the date in which to implement the abolishment 
of fines. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the report and recompensed amount of £975.00 from 

Cornwall Council based on income fee of approximately £1,300 for 
the year 2019/2020.  
 

2. To note the recommendation from the Extraordinary Services 
Committee meeting to the Extraordinary Policy and Finance Precept 
Committee meeting to be held on Wednesday 24th November 2021. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Dent and 
resolved to RECOMMEND to the Extraordinary Policy and Finance 
Precept Committee meeting to be held on Wednesday 24th November 
2021 to commence the abolishment of overdue fines for Library books 
at Saltash Library Hub as of 1st January 2022. 
 
 

12/21/22 TO RECEIVE AND NOTE A LETTER FROM THE MINISTRY OF 
HOUSING, COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT RELATING 
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS LOAN BOARD BORROWING APPROVAL. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the letter received from the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and  
the deadline date of the 14th May 2022 to drawdown the borrowing loan 
amount of £200k. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that the deadline date of 14th May 
2022 did not relate to a date of the commencement of works and was 
solely relating to the borrowing approval conditions as stated in the 
letter (points 5a – f).  
 
It was RESOLVED to note MHCLG borrowing approval letter together 
with the conditions of the loan. 
 
 

Page 6



104 

13/21/22 TO RECEIVE QUOTES TO APPOINT A BUILDING SURVEYOR TO 
ACT ON BEHALF OF SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL TO CARRY OUT 
THE LIBRARY REFURBISHMENT WORKS AND CONSIDER ANY 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE RECOMMENDING TO FULL 
COUNCIL. 
 
The Chairman informed Members of the difficulty in obtaining three 
quotes to undertake specialist Building Surveyor works. 
 
The Acting Town Clerk informed Members the professional fee for the 
appointed Building Surveyor is to be allocated to the borrowing loan 
amount. 
 
Cllr Bickford asked the Chairman if the companies approached for a 
quotation were any of those used for the Station Building. 
 
Cllr Yates confirmed one company was approached but due to their 
current workload they are unable to provide sufficient resources to 
provide a comprehensive fee quotation and that their company deals 
mainly with structural design and detailing and do not usually produce 
tender documents, specifications nor carry out tender analysis work. 
 
Members further debated and reviewed the quotes received.   
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
RESOLVED to defer the appointment of a Building Surveyor to a future 
Library meeting until a further quotation is received from the Station 
Building Surveyor. 
 
Members further confirmed that should the Station Building Surveyor 
not be available further consideration would be given to Company C.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



105 

14/21/22 TO RECEIVE A STATUS REPORT ON THE LIBRARY HUB 
REFURBISHMENT WORKS AND CONSIDER ANY ASSOCIATED 
EXPENDITURE RECOMMENDING TO FULL COUNCIL. 
 

Members debated in length the Library floor plan and refurbishment 
works running through the existing specification identifying all areas 
including the Grade II listing and the impact the pandemic has had on 
the project. 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P Samuels 
and RESOLVED to note: 
 

1. The proposed draft floor plan of the Library building. 
 

2. That the £15k remains in Cornwall Council’s budget for the Town 
Council to allocate against the replacement of the curtain walling 
works. 

 

It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Taylor and 
resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on Thursday 
2nd December 2021 to approve: 
 

1. To continue with the replacement work of the curtain walling and 
doors. 

 

2. To continue with the refurbishment reducing the mezzanine 
construction and sound proofing work/cost in the short term to stay 
within what is expected to be an effectively reduced budget as a 
result of the increase in material cost due to the pandemic. 

 

3. To make the mezzanine floor a work station area for everyone to use 
including Town Council Officers (desk/IT and electric connection 
points) within the weight restricted guidance. 

 

4. To replace the ‘conversion to form a coffee bar’ to a two vending 
machine station including the pipe work and electrical supply. 

 

5. To no longer carry out extensive work to the interview room (office 
adjacent to the stairs to the first floor). 

 

6. To instruct the appointed Building Surveyor on behalf of the Town 
Council to submit a ‘heritage matters only’ pre-application at a cost 
of £275+VAT allocated to budget 6971 EMF Property Maintenance 
to further clarify the conditions in the listed building consent. 

 

7. To go back out to tender in accordance with the Town Council 
procurement regulations  

 

8. To drawdown the approved borrowing amount of £200k to 
commence as of 1st April 2022 for the purpose of the Library project 
only. 

 

Page 8



106 

15/21/22 TO RECEIVE A REPORT AND CONSIDER THE LIBRARY BUILDING 
AS A TOWN COUNCIL FACILITY FOR HIRE AND ANY 
ASSOCIATED CHARGES RECOMMENDING TO FULL COUNCIL. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Martin, seconded by Councillor Taylor 
and RESOLVED to note the report and defer to a future Library Sub 
Committee meeting upon the completion of the refurbishment works. 
 
 

16/21/22 TO RECEIVE A REPORT TO APPOINT A COMPANY TO CLEAN 
THE LIBRARY BUILDING FASCIA AND CONSIDER ANY 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Bullock 
and RESOLVED to: 
 
1. Appoint Company B to remove all fungicide staining with soft 

environmentally friendly chemical wash subject to a fixed cost being 
confirmed of £650.00 to be allocated to budget 6908 Cleaning 
Materials and Equipment.   

 
2. Await for the refurbishment works to be complete prior to the 

cleaning of the fascia’s taking place. 
 

17/21/22 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) 
Act 1960, it was resolved that the public and press leave the meeting 
because of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
 

18/21/22 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

19/21/22 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
It was resolved that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

20/21/22 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



107 

21/21/22 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 

 
 
 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
To be confirmed. 
 
Rising at: 8.08 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 

Page 10



Account

Actual 
Received/

Spend 
2020/21

EMF 
Balances 

B/F 
2020/21

To/From Reserves & 
Budget Virements 

2021/22

Budget 
2021/22

Actual 
Received/Spend 

YTD 2021/22

Actual Funds To 
Receive/ Available to 

Date 2021/22
Notes

4517 LI Library - Fines (Collected on behalf of CC) 5 0 0 568 96 472
4518 LI Library - Photocopying Fees 0 0 0 566 77 489
4519 LI Hire of Video, DVDs & Books (Collected on behalf of CC) 0 0 0 110 0 110
4524 LI Library Book Sales 307 0 0 151 194 (43)
4525
[...]
27
6973 LI EMF Loan Repayment for 2020-21 0 23,000 0 0 0 23,000
6698 ST LI EMF Staff Contingency (Library) 0 15,941 (12,097) 0 0 3,844
Total Library EMF Expenditure 11,881 65,146 (12,097) 34,000 16,390 70,659

Total Library Expenditure (Operational & EMF) 122,331 65,146 8,594 187,446 108,447 152,739

Total Library Budget Surplus/ (Deficit) (121,667) (65,146) (8,594) (182,526) (108,080) (148,186)

1. £10,000 vired from 6698 EMF Library Staff Contingency to Library Staffing Costs
 2. £5,105 from 6971 EMF allocated to the Library Refurbishment Project 

Library EMF Expenditure

Services Committee - Library Budget

Library Staffing Expenditure

Notes

To/From Reserves & Budget Virements 2021/22

Saltash Town Council

Library Expenditure

Library Income

As at 1st December 2021

Library Operating Expenditure

 Library Operating Income

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 

To receive a report and consider a virement between library budgets 

 

2021 has been a challenging year for the Library. Closed for click and collect to fully open via 

limited browsing. The inherited Library Activities budget was used in many different ways to keep 

online activities busy during these difficult months, an expenditure that wasn’t originally built into 

the Library budget sheet. 

The Library has an available balance of £252 allocated to refreshment costs (6913) in the current 

budget and would ask for the balance of £252 to be vired to Library activities (6922) budget to 

be used for activities in the new year to end of the current financial year 2021-22. 

 

End of report 

Community Hub Team Leader 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 8



Lyster Court   2 Craigie Drive
The Millfields  Plymouth

Devon  PL1 3JB

01752 229259

plymouth@baileyp.co.uk
www.baileypartnership.co.uk

Bailey Partnership is the trading name of Bailey Partnership (Consultant s) LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales No. OC420278.
Registered office: Lyster Court , 2 Craigie Drive, The Millfield
[...]
h defects are likely to exist we would recommend a more intrusive investigation 
where appropriate.   We enclose our typical survey limitations.  
 
Our survey team would comprise a Senior Chartered Building Surveyor with experience of Listed Building.  We 
have allowed for a Building Services Engineer to attend site to survey the mechanical and electrical 
installations.  
 
We set out below our lump sum fee inclusive of expenses and disbursements but exclusive of VAT.  
   

Building Condition Survey     £1,750.00 (ex VAT) 
Building Services Survey (Mechanical & Electrical)  £1,150.00 (ex VAT) 
Total         £2,900.00 (ex VAT)  

 
Our fee proposal assumes that you will inform and facilitate access to all parts of the building during normal 
work hours.  If access to certain areas is not possible, this will recorded in our report.   
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 9

mailto:christopher.cook@saltash.gov.uk


Lyster Court   2 Craigie Drive
The Millfields  Plymouth

Devon  PL1 3JB

01752 229259

plymouth@baileyp.co.uk
www.baileypartnership.co.uk

Bailey Partnership is the trading name of Bailey Partnership (Consultant s) LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales No. OC420278.
Registered office: Lyster Court , 2 Craigie Drive, The Millfields, Plymouth, Devon, PL1 3JB. A list of members’ names is available at the above address. Regulated by RICS.

 

We would require payment within 28  days of the date of our invoice after which we reserve the right to charge 
interest at the statutory rate.  For this commission we are able to offer £5,000,000 Professional Indemnity 
Insurance.  We enclose our standard terms and condition to this proposal (Version 3 – 26/11/19).  
 
We trust that this fee proposal covers all matters however should you have any questions or require further 
clarification please let me know. 
 
Yours faithfully  
 

 
STEVE DEMUTH BSc (Hons) MRICS 
PARTNER 
 
Enc: QA 20 Bailey Partnership Terms and Conditions of Appointment Rev 3 26.1
[...]
gie Drive
The Millfields  Plymouth

Devon  PL1 3JB

01752 229259

plymouth@baileyp.co.uk
www.baileypartnership.co.uk

Bailey Partnership is the trading name of Bailey Partnership (Consultant s) LLP, a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales No. OC420278.
Registered office: Lyster Court , 2 Craigie Drive, The Millfields, Plymouth, Devon, PL1 3JB. A list of members’ names is available at the above address. Regulated by RICS.

 

PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 
Our fee proposal for undertaking the necessary professional duties is as follows based on percentage fee 
values against an estimated budget of £200,000.00 (ex VAT).   Our fee will be applied against the projected 
final account figure.  
 

SERVICE PERCENTAGE FEE ESTIMATED TOTAL 

Architecture & Interior Design Included Included 

Town Planning  Included Included 

Principal Designer  Included Included 

Building Services Engineering Included Included 

Project Management  Included Included 

Quantity Surveying  Included Included 

Building Surveying  Included Included 

Structural/Civil Engineering Excluded Excluded 

TOTAL 11.5% £23,000.00 
 
All of the above costs are inclusive of all reasonable expenses and disbursements but exclusive of VAT, which 
will be applied at the statutory rate.   
 
At this stage with the full scope of structural and civil engineering works unknown we have not been able to 
obtain quotations for these services however once the full scope is confirmed we will obtain three quotations on 
your behalf from local Structural/Civil Engineers. 
 
We would seek reimbursement of our fee in accordance with the following stages: 

  Preparation of initial proposals and budget  15% 

Preparation of Planning/Listed Building Consent 20% 

Preparation of Building Control application 10% 

Issue of Tender package 20% 

Issue of Tender report 5% 

Intervals through the construction phase 27.5% 

Upon expiry of twelve months defects 2.5% 

  We would apply our standard payment terms which
[...]
 
the Agreement has been affected by Force Majeure for 
at least 60 days, then the Agreement may be terminated 
forthwith by the party not in default without prejudice to 
the accrued rights of the parties. 
21. If either party shall become insolvent or bankrupt or 
having a receiving or administration order made against 
it or compound with its creditors or commence winding 
up (save for solvent amalgamation or reconstruction) the 
other party shall be at liberty by written notice to 
terminate the Agreement forthwith. 
22. In the event of termination of this Agreement, the 
Client shall pay to the Consultant such payment as is 
due for the performance of the Services up to and 
including the day upon which notice of termination was 
given. 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Children’s 

Area 

Welcome  

Desk 

Entrance 

Vending 

Graphic Novels 

Young Adults 

Science - 

Fiction 

C
lic

k
 &

 C
o
lle

c
t 

A
d

u
lt
 n

o
n

 f
ic

ti
o

n
 

Adult non 

fiction 

Adult non 

fiction 
Adult  

Fiction 

Adult  

Fiction 

Adult  

Fiction 

Adult 

Fiction 

Crime 

Crime 

Crime 

Auto/biographies 

Large Print 

T
a
lk

in
g

 B
o

o
k
s
 

Adult non fiction 

Large Print 

Buggy park 
Junior 

fiction 
Junior 

fiction 

Junior non fiction 

 

Biographies 

Front on book Display 

Q 

Q 

Q 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

A
d

u
lt
 n

o
n

 f
ic

ti
o

n
 

T
a
lk

in
g

 B
o

o
k
s
 

T
a
lk

in
g

 B
o

o
k
s
 

T
a
lk

in
g

 B
o

o
k
s
 

In
 a

 h
u

rr
y
 

L
o

c
a

l 

In
te

re
s
t 

C
la

s
s
ic

s
 

Reception 

Computers 

360 book consul 

Printer 

Self service 

Book 

returns 

C
la

s
s
ic

s
 

Bistro tables 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 10


	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on Wednesday 10th November 2021 as a true and correct record.
	7 Finance and Budget.
	8 To receive a report and consider a virement between library budgets.
	9 To receive a further quote to appoint a Building Surveyor to act on behalf of Saltash Town Council to carry out the library refurbishment works and consider any associated expenditure recommending to Full Council.
	COMPANY D Project Management Fee Proposal
	COMPANY D - Standard Limitation Clauses
	COMPANY D - T's & C's

	10 To revisit the Library floor plan and consider the use of the Library building to accommodate the youth of Saltash.



Minutes of the meeting


108 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the  Meeting of the Library Sub Committee held at the Guildhall on 
Thursday 9th December 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bickford, J Dent (Chairman), J Peggs, 

P Samuels and D Yates (Vice-Chairman). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor S Miller and G Peggs (Surveyor), D Orton 

(Community Hub Team Leader), S Burrows (Acting Town 
Clerk) and D Joyce (Administration Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: R Bullock, S Martin and B Samuels. 

 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
22/21/22 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

23/21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 

Councillor Agenda 
Item 

Pecuniary / 
Non-

Pecuniary 

Left the 
Meeting 

Remained 
in the room 
but did not 

vote 

Bickford Item 9 Non-
Pecuniary 

No Yes 

 
b. Acting Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior 

to the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None. 

 
 

24/21/22 QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC MAY ASK QUESTIONS OF MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 



109 

25/21/22 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE LIBRARY SUB 
COMMITTEE HELD ON WEDNESDAY 10TH NOVEMBER 2021 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor P Samuels 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Library Sub Committee held on 
Wednesday 10th November 2021 were confirmed as a true and correct 
record. 
 
 

26/21/22 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
None. 
 
 

27/21/22 FINANCE AND BUDGET. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note the current Committee budget statement. 
 
The Acting Town Clerk informed Members of the Public Work Loans 
Board (PWLB) application having been submitted following approval 
from Full Town Council held on Thursday 2nd December 2021 minute 
nr. 229/21/22. 
 
The PWLB has carried out checks and all has been cleared. The Acting 
Town Clerk informed Members that another form is required to be 
submitted prior to drawing down the agreed borrowing amount. This 
form has been completed and is ready for submission on 25th March 
2022 in order to receive the payment on the 1st April 2022 as requested 
by the Town Council.  
 
The Finance Officer will submit the form in March and in the absence of 
the Finance Officer the Acting Town Clerk will proceed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



110 

28/21/22 TO RECEIVE A REPORT AND CONSIDER A VIREMENT BETWEEN 
LIBRARY BUDGETS. 
 
Members considered a request to vire £252.00 from the Budget 6913 
Library Refreshments Costs to Budget 6922 Library Activities. 
 
The Community Hub Team Leader informed Members that the 
refreshment budget is not required for the foreseeable future due to 
Covid-19 restrictions and therefore could be utilised for various library 
activities in the New Year to the end of the current financial year 2021-
2022. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Bickford 
and RESOLVED to vire £252.00 from Budget 6913 Library 
Refreshments Costs to Budget 6922 Library Activities. 
 
 

29/21/22 TO RECEIVE A FURTHER QUOTE TO APPOINT A BUILDING 
SURVEYOR TO ACT ON BEHALF OF SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
TO CARRY OUT THE LIBRARY REFURBISHMENT WORKS AND 
CONSIDER ANY ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE RECOMMENDING 
TO FULL COUNCIL. 
 
Cllr Bickford declared an interest in the next item, remained in the room 
to avoid the meeting being inquorate, but did not vote. 
 
The Chairman informed Members of an additional quote received from 
Company D. 
 
Members discussed the Building Condition Survey and whether these 
works are required due to Cornwall Council providing a Building 
Condition Survey to the Town Council prior to the library being devolved 
in late 2018 early 2019.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Yates and 
resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on Thursday 
13th January 2022 to appoint Company D to: 
 
1. Undertake a Building Condition Survey at a cost of £2,900.00 + VAT 

subject to Company D advising this is necessary due to a recent 
Condition Survey having been completed in late 2018 early 2019. 

 
2. Project manage and undertake the CDM regulations based on a 

percentage fee of 11.5% against an estimated budget of £200k. 
 

The above costs (1&2) include reasonable expenses and 
disbursements but exclusive of VAT to be allocated to budget code - 
professional fees.  

 
 



111 

3. Instruct the appointed Building Surveyor (if required) on behalf of the 
Town Council to submit a ‘heritage matters only’ pre-application to 
Cornwall Council at a cost of £275 + VAT allocated to budget 6971 
EMF Property Maintenance to further clarify the conditions in the 
listed building consent. 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dent, seconded by Councillor Yates and 
resolved to RECOMMEND to Full Town Council to be held on Thursday 
13th January 2022 to approve: 
 
a. Delegated authority to the Chairman, Vice Chairman and the Acting 

Town Clerk to progress the tender specification and issue of the 
tender with the Building Surveyor in accordance with the Town 
Council’s procurement regulations reporting back to a future Library 
Sub Committee meeting or as required by email. 

 
 

30/21/22 TO REVISIT THE LIBRARY FLOOR PLAN AND CONSIDER THE 
USE OF THE LIBRARY BUILDING TO ACCOMMODATE THE 
YOUTH OF SALTASH. 
 
Members discussed the current interior floor plan and the proposed use 
of the areas with the view to offering a suitable space to accommodate 
the youth of Saltash. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that the floor plan remains in draft 
stages and all furniture is moveable. 
 
The Community Hub Team Leader informed Members of a 
questionnaire issued to the Duke of Edinburgh Library Volunteers 
referring to what their age group would want from a Library. 
 
Members put questions to the former Building Surveyor relating to the 
proposed refurbishment plans.   
 
It was RESOLVED to note and revisit the interior floor plan and layout 
upon completion of the structural refurbishment works. 
 
Members thanked the former Building Surveyor for attending this 
evening’s meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



112 

31/21/22 TO INVESTIGATE THE PRACTICABILITY OF ESTABLISHING A 
CLIMATE EMERGENCY HUB IN THE LIBRARY BUILDING. 
 
Councillor Yates asked about the possibility of a physical centre for a 
Climate Emergency Hub and the idea of a permanent Hub was feasible 
to be hosted at the Library and what constraints would be placed on the 
use. 
 
The Community Hub Team Leader spoke of the programmed events for 
2022 and of the hope to include an environmental thread throughout the 
events and the seasons.  
 
Members agreed the Climate Change and Environment Working Party 
are at the early stages of establishing requirements for a permanent 
Hub. Therefore, until further information is provided it would be difficult 
to approve any area within the library for the working party’s use. 
 
Members asked the Community Hub Team Leader to liaise with the 
Climate Change and Environment Working Party to further progress 
ideas and suggestions of a Climate Emergency Hub to be situated 
within the Library Building and to report back to a future Library Sub 
Committee meeting upon further requirements being established. 
 
It was RESOLVED to note. 
 
 

32/21/22 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) 
Act 1960, it was resolved that the public and press leave the meeting 
because of the confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 
 
 

33/21/22 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 

34/21/22 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
It was resolved that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 

35/21/22 TO CONSIDER URGENT NON-FINANCIAL ITEMS AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN. 
 
None. 
 
 



113 

36/21/22 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To be confirmed. 
 
Rising at: 7.57 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


